

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1807 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14683 OF 2024
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1807 OF 2024

Divisional Manager, United India Insurance Appellant/
Company Limited. Applicant

Versus

Dhanashri Charan Patil and Ors. Respondents

SHANTANU
SHANKARSA
DHUDUM
Digitally signed
by SHANTANU
SHANKARSA
DHUDUM
Date:
2025.06.17
10:37:15 +0530

Ms. Varsha Chavan, for the Appellant.
Mr. Tejpal Ingale, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 12th JUNE, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant and learned counsel for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that the Appellant has not deposited the compensation amount awarded by the Tribunal. Hence, requested to vacate the stay

granted on the impugned order dated 18th November, 2024.

3. Learned counsel for the Appellant, on instructions, submits that if this Court directs the deposit of the award amount, she will communicate to the Appellant/Insurance Company.

4. The present Appeal filed by the Appellant/Insurance Company, pertains to the year 2024. The Appellant/Insurance Company shall deposit the entire award amount along with accrued interest thereon within four weeks before the Tribunal at Sangli. Till then, the impugned order passed by the Tribunal is stayed. If Appellant fails to deposit the compensation amount along with accrued interest thereon, this Court would pass appropriate order.

5. Stand over to 10th July, 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)