

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1807 OF 2024
ALONG WITH
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO. 26024 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1807 OF 2024

Divisional Manager, United India Insurance Company ... Appellant
Limited

Versus

Dhanashri Charan Patil And Ors. ... Respondents

Adv. Varsha Chavan (Through VC) for the Appellant.
Mr. Tejpal S. Ingale a/w Adv. Aditya Patil for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in
First Appeal and Cross Objection.
Mr. Rahul Patil for the Respondent No. 3.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 6th March, 2026.

P. C. :

1. Since advocate Mr. Ingale appears for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 i.e. Original Claimants, office objection regarding service upon Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is dispensed with.
2. Learned Counsel for the Appellant-Insurance Company submits that the Respondent No. 4-(Driver) is reported to be dead and notice upon his legal heirs may be dispensed with, as the Insurance Company does not wish to bring them on record.
3. Mr. Ingale appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 (Claimants) who has filed cross objections, seeks time to file necessary Application for bringing

TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by
TALLE SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date: 2026.03.07
10:34:16 +0530

legal heirs of Respondent No. 4 on record. Such application be filed within a period of three weeks.

4. Learned Counsel for the Appellant-Insurance Company further submits that copy of roznama needs to be filed on record by way of additional compilation. The same be done within a period of three weeks, with copy served on other side.

5. Stand over to 06.04.2026. To be placed for 'disposal' after urgent/circulated matters.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]